12238



Doc#2010- 12088	
Date 87/06/2010	
02:50:13 PM	
Filed & Recorded in	
Bificial Records of 340069	
Faulkner County	
Rhonda Wharton	
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT GLERK	
Fees \$20.00	
	D.C.

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-10-55</u>

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING ADDITIONAL FEDERAL FUNDING AND APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL GRANT REVENUE TO THE CONWAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") has awarded grant funds to the Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG") in the amount of \$459,943 for FY 2010 funding; and

WHEREAS, a FY 2009 project did not occur, an additional \$10,000 of FY 2009 money can be spent in FY 2010

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall accept grant proceeds from HUD in the amount of \$469,943 for CDBG activities.

SECTION 2. The City of Conway shall transfer \$320,454 from 25.125.999 to the following projects:

\$15,000	25.131.899	Bethlehem House (staffing)
\$10,000	25.133.899	Faulkner County Council on Aging (transportation)
\$20,000	25.134.899	FCCDD (transportation)
\$6,000	25.137.899	Faulkner County Women's Shelter (transportation)
\$70,000	25.149.899	CAPCA (emergency housing rehabilitation)
\$9,000	25.164.899	Faulkner County Boys and Girls Club (transportation)
\$90,454	25.166.899	Pine Street Revitalization
\$50,000	(new line)	Bethlehem House building
\$50,000	(new line)	Downtown Drainage project

SECTION 3. The City of Conway shall transfer \$149,489 from 25.990 to the following line items:

\$48,509	25.166.899	Pine Street Revitalization
\$8,992	new line item)	Fair Housing
\$11,988	25.125 (various lines)	Administration

SECTION 4. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 22nd day of June, 2010.

Approved:

<u>uu</u>dd

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

i shah

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer